
DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate, 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date:- Thursday, 27 January 2011 

Room:- Council Chamber Time:- 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies and Communications.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press.  
  

 
For Decision:- 
 
6. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill (report herewith) (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
7. Rotherham Victim Support (Presentation by Yvonne Cherry)  
  

 
8. National Indicator Set and Fear/Perceptions of Crime - Current Position 

(Presentation by Steve Parry)  
  

 
9. Partners and Communities Together Meetings (PACT) (report herewith) (Pages 

7 - 11) 
  

 
For Monitoring:- 
 
10. Procurement Strategy - Red Status Actions (report herewith) (Pages 12 - 15) 
  

 
Minutes - For Information:- 
 
11. Minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel held on 28th 

October, 2010 (herewith). (Pages 16 - 19) 

 



  

 
12. Minutes of meetings of the  Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee 

held on  12th November and 17th December, 2010 (herewith) (Pages 20 - 34) 
  

 
Date of Next Meeting:- 

Thursday, 3 February 2011 
 
 

Membership:- 
Chairman – Councillor Austen 

Vice-Chairman – Councillor J. Hamilton 
Councillors:- Currie, Cutts, Dodson, Hughes, Johnston, Littleboy, Mannion, Parker, 

Pickering, Sims and Tweed 
 

Co-opted Members 
Ms. J. Jones (GROW) 

 
 



 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel 

2.  Date: 27th January 2011 

3.  Title: Police Reform & Social Responsibility Bill 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive’s 

 
5. Summary 
  
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill comprises 156 clauses in five Parts 
and sixteen Schedules. The Parts cover: 

• Police Reform; 

• Licensing; 

• Parliament Square Garden and surrounding area; 

• Miscellaneous including misuse of drugs and arrest warrants; and 

• Final Provisions. 
Parts one and two are directly relevant to the Council. This report covers these 
provisions and identifies potential implications for the Council.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Panel: 
 

a) Receive the information set out in the report; 
b) Consider any potential implications for Community Safety and 

scrutiny of Crime and Disorder matters; and 
c) Receive further reports as the Bill passes through Parliament and 

detail commencement issues become known. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill received its first reading in the 
House of Commons on 30th November and started the Committee Stage on 18th 
January. The Bill comprises 156 clauses in five Parts and sixteen Schedules.  
 
Part one, Police Reform; and Part two, Licensing are directly relevant to Council.  
 
Part 1 covers provisions to abolish police authorities and replace them with directly 
elected Police and Crime Commissioners. Police and Crime Commissioners will be 
responsible for holding the chief constable of their police force to account for the full 
range of their responsibilities. The chief constable will retain responsibility for the 
direction and control of the police force.  
 
The Bill provides that the first election of Police and Crime Commissioners will be on 
the ordinary day of local government elections in 2012. The term of office will be four 
years and Commissioners will only be able to hold office for a maximum of two 
terms. The two terms need not be consecutive. The method of election will be the 
supplementary vote system. The role will be a salaried position, with salaries set by 
the Secretary of Stat
[...]
tion to the role of the Police and Crime Commissioner, there will be a duty 
placed on chief police officers to engage with local people. This involves engaging 
with people in each neighbourhood in the police area, in order to obtain their views 
about crime and disorder and provide information about policing. These 
arrangements should include regular community beat meetings and other forms of 
engagement, which allow all groups in an area to give their views on policing and 
hold their local police to account. Information could include statistical or other 
information relating to policing, crime and disorder.     
 
Part 2 makes amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 (c. 17) to give licensing 
authorities, the police, local authorities with responsibility for controlling noise 
nuisance, and communities more powers in licensing decisions. The Bill also 
provides a role for Primary Care Trusts in licensing processes.  

Page 3



 

 
The Bill will give greater powers to licensing authorities to remove or refuse licences 
by enabling them to fulfil the same functions as existing responsible authorities, and 
to communities to make representations in relation to licensing decisions or call for a 
review of licensed premises. There is provision for doubling the maximum fine for 
premises which persistently sell alcohol to those under 18, and increasing the period 
of suspensions which can be imposed on such premises.  
 
There is to be a reduction in the evidence required by licensing authorities and the 
police when making decisions. There are also provisions to give licensing authorities 
greater flexibility in making early morning restriction orders for a period of any 
duration between midnight and 6am, and to be able to impose different restrictions 
on different days.  
 
The police and the Council exercising environmental health functions will be able to 
object to a temporary event notice and will be able to impose conditions on a 
temporary event notice in l
[...]
hesive package. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Background papers 
 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill (Bill 116) as read the 1st time on 30th 
November 2010. 
 
Contact Name:  
Steve Eling, Principal Policy Officer, extension 54419, 
steve.eling@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 1 

 

1.  Meeting:- Democratic & Renewal Scrutiny Panel 

2.  Date:- 27th January, 2011 

3.  Title:- Partners & Communities Together Meetings (PACT)  

4.  Directorate:- Neighbourhoods & Adult Services 

 
5.  Summary 
 
The Casey Review (Engaging Communities in Fighting Crime) examined how to 
better engage communities in the fight against crime and raise public confidence 
in the Criminal Justice System.  The review set out a number of priorities for 
Community Safety Partnerships, one of which was ‘One dialogue with the public 
on crime’, the main driver being the introduction of Partners & Communities 
Together (PACT) meetings in every Safer Neighbourhood Team (SNT) Area. 
 
In February 2009, the Area Assembly Chairs supported the proposal for PACT 
meetings in Rotherham to be accommodated within our existing Area Assembly 
meetings and the PACT process is currently established within that overall 
structure across the seven Area Assembly/SNT areas. 
 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 
That the Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel notes the current position in 
relation to the PACT process in Rotherham and progress made to date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 7



 2 

 
7.  Proposals and Details 
 
Background 
 
The Casey Review highlighted that the public want one response from public 
services on crime issues, focussed on what is wrong, what needs to be fixed and 
how that will occur, followed by feedback on what has happened. They want to 
attend a meeting that would deal with a range of problems from lighting, rubbish 
collection, potholes, lack of youth facilities, to reporting anti-social
[...]
f the meeting although both the Safer Neighbourhood Team and Area 
Assembly websites advertise details of forthcoming meetings where planned.   
The Police have questioned, given the general low attendance levels at the “stand 
alone” PACTs, whether they should be continued.  In addition the officer 
attendance at the meetings needs re-consideration so that over representation of 
Council services and the Police does not occur.  This is being assessed and 
would be subject to decision as part of the practical implementation of the Locality 
Review and Joint Action Group of the SRP. 
 
Evidencing the effectiveness of PACT meetings in reducing crime and disorder is 
difficult, other than to establish that if an issue was raised at the PACT, it was 
addressed by the authorities and as a result of that activity the problem has 
ceased and the community informed of the outcome. Rotherham is currently 
seeing some significant reductions in reported crime and anti-social behaviour and 

Page 9



 4 

it may be more appropriate to see PACT meetings as one of a number of 
contributory factors in achieving this success. 
 
Conclusion 
 

• Rotherham easily integrated the PACT meeting into existing, well 
established structures 

• Rotherham is well advanced in terms of partnership working and 
boundaries that are co-terminous e.g. SNTs, Area Assemblies, Streetpride, 
Localities etc.  

• In some areas, this has increased attendances and given added focus to 
forums  

• Views of local communities as to the frequency and need of “stand alone” 
PACT’s require to be sought 

• The importance of the PACT process engaging with ‘hard to reach’ groups 
within the borough has been identified with interventions being put in place. 
An example of this is a sub-group of the PACT in Eastwood to specifically 
address issues within the Asian and Eastern European communities and 
local PACT meetings in Neighbourhood Action Group ‘hotspots’ (Eastwood 
Village and East Dene). 

 
8.  Finance
[...]
judice; people feel safe and are 
safeguarded from harm 

• Improved Health and Emotional Well-being, by promoting and 
facilitating the health and emotional well-being of people who use 
the services 

• Personal Dignity and Respect, by providing confidential and 
secure services, which respects the individual and preserves 
people’s dignity. 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

‘Engaging Communities in Fighting Crime’ – Casey Review 
‘From the Neighbourhood to the National’ – Policing Green Paper 
‘The Review of Policing, Final Report’ – Sir Ronnie Flanagan 

 
Contact Name:-   Steve Parry – Neighbourhood Crime & Justice Manager 
   Tel 01709 (33)4565 
   Steve.parry@rotherham.gov.uk  

Page 11



 

 

1.  Meeting: Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel 

2.  Date: 27th January, 2011 

3.  Title: Procurement Strategy – Red Status Actions 

4.  Directorate: NULL 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The purpose of the Procurement Strategy is to set out how the Council 
intends to procure its goods, works and services in order to support the 
Authority’s overall aims and objectives over the life span of the Strategy.  It 
outlines the Council’s current position and clearly points to areas where we 
need to improve with a supporting action plan to deliver those areas.  The 
associated action plan is managed by the Council’s Procurement Panel and 
actions within are assigned owners and are performance managed. 
 
Three actions in the plan currently have a red rag status and have had this 
status for over a year. 
 
This report will explain the background to these actions and outline the current 
position for each action.    
 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 
That the Panel take note of the reasons for the delayed action points and 
any proposed remedial action. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 12



7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1  Action descriptions and reasons for delay 
 
There are currently three action points in the procurement strategy action plan 
that have red rag status assigned to them. 
 
 

Action 
Ref. 

Description Action 
Owner 

Reason for Delay 

2.02 To write and 
publish a 
Rotherham 
centric 
"Procurer's guide 
to dealing with the 
Third Sector".  
This guide to be 
approved by the 
Procurement 
Panel and be 
adhered to in the 
tendering and 
management of 
future contracts. 

Zafar 
Saleem 

ERDF funding was secured by the 
Council’s External Funding Team to 
recruit an officer whose role would be 
to strengthen the council’s 
relationship with the Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS).  This post 
would have delivered this action.  
However due to a lack of match 
funding it was not possible to create 
this post and consequently the 
opportunity to use this funding was 
lost. 

2.03 VCS Training to 
be provided for 
procurement 
officers. 

Zafar 
Saleem 

The training was to be provided by 
the officer above. 

3.05 To conduct 
equality and 
diversity audits on 
2 key suppliers 
per year. 

Zafar 
Saleem 

The Community Engagement Team 
advises that there had been a lack of 
resource to conduct the audits.  This 
action will be rescheduled for 
2011/12.  

 
7.2 Proposals 
 
2.02 
The Procurement Panel have been using generic guidance drawn up by the 
National Audit Office for interim advice.  This guidance is extremely thorough, 
up to date and relevant for any local authority to use.  In light of the lack of 
resources it is proposed that officers use this advice as a permanent solution, 
completing the action. 
 
2.03 
With the above NAO guidance, VCS training for procurement officers should 
not be necessary as the guidance is straightforward and contains links to 
guidance on other areas of procurement such as procurement legislation.  If 
officers need any clarification on certain elements of the guidance, the 

Page 13



Procurement Panel should be able to provide it.  It is proposed that this action 
be closed off. 
 
3.05 
The reasons for conducting equality and diversity audits on key suppliers 
every year are: 

• To ensure key suppliers are carrying out their equality and diversity 
duties as per their policies 

• To promote the importance of equality and diversity issues throughout 
the supply chain 

• To work with our suppliers to agree any remedial action that may be 
required and ensure it is carried out to an action plan 

• To ensure that the Council’s reputation for working with compliant 
suppliers remains unblemished 

  
The Council has carried out audits on key suppliers’ environmental 
performance for three years running and this has borne good results – 
including the cessation of illegal practices by one key supplier.   
 
This action therefore remains unchanged and due to an increase in resources 
in the Community Engagement Team following the recent Commissioning, 
Policy and Performance review, it will be rescheduled as a priority for 
2011/12. 
 
 
8.  Finance 
 
All costs for implementing the Corporate Procurement Strategy are currently 
being absorbed within existing budgets though some unbudgeted costs may 
arise and funding sources may need to be identified.   
 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
If the actions in the above plan are not met the Corporate Procurement 
Strategy may not be fully implemented and embedded across the Council 
which could impact on the Council’s ability to evidence value for money.   
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Delivery of the Corporate Procurement Strategy 
SME Friendly Concordat 
LAA indicators around the VCS 

Page 14



 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
   
Corporate Procurement Strategy 
National Procurement Strategy  
NAO Successful Commissioning Toolkit: 
http://www.nao.org.uk/guidance__good_practice/third_sector/successful_commissioning/succ
essful_commission_toolkit/toolkit_home.aspx  

 
 
 
 
12. Contact Name:  
 
Helen Leadley   
Procurement Client 
Ext 54528 
Helen.leadley@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



DEMOCRATIC
[...]
el held on 30th September, 2010. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

 

Page 19



 PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 12/11/10 
 

 

53D

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
12th November, 2010 

 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor McNeely); Councillors 
Austen, Gilding, Jack, License, P. A. Russell, Steele, Swift and Whysall. 
 
Also in attendance for items 90 onwards were George Bailey, Mateen Duresmain, Emily 
Green, Daniel Moorhouse, Oliver Newrick, Chloe Shaw and Joshua Whitehouse 
(representatives of the Rotherham Youth Cabinet). 
 
Danyal Mullen (representative of the Looked After Children Council). 
 
Councillors Fenoughty, Smith (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment) and 
Stone (Leader of the Council)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Hamilton and G. A. Russell .  
 
85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
86. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
87. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October, 2010 be 

approved as a correct record for signature by the Chairman subject to the 
addition of Councillor P. A. Russell in the list of Members present. 
 

88. WORK IN PROGRESS  
 

 Members of the Committee reported as follows:- 
 
(a) Councillor Whysall reported that further consideration was to be given 

to the review of PE and Sport in Schools. 
 
(b) Councillor Austen reported that the latest meeting of the Democratic 

Renewal Scrutiny Panel had considered:- 
 
 - six month review of the Council website 
 
 - delivering electoral services: current and future issues 
 
 - presentation on the work of the Women’s Refuge 
 
 - equality and cohesion update 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12Page 20



PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 12/11/10  
 

 

54D

(
[...]
t. 
 
Resolved:- That the current position in respect of BVPI8 be noted. 
 

97. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  
 

 Sarah McCall, Performance Officer, presented the submitted report setting out 
details of the purpose of the Procurement Strategy which was to set out how 
the Council intended to procure its goods, works and services in order to 
support the Authority’s overall aims and objectives over the life span of the 
Strategy. It outlined the Council’s current position and clearly pointed to areas 
where we needed to improve, with a supporting action plan to deliver those 
areas. The action plan would be managed by the Council’s Procurement Panel, 
 
The Strategy was aligned with the Council’s Corporate Commissioning 
Framework which examined how the Council could strategically pull together all 
commissioning activity to ensure maximum gain from any efficiencies that may 
be generated. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 17/12/10  
 

 

62D

If the actions in the above plan were not met the refreshed Corporate 
Procurement Strategy may not be fully implemented and embedded across the 
Council which could impact on the Council’s ability to evidence value for money. 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- potential for the red rated equality and diversity issues to impact 
adversely on the Council’s excellent equalities standard 

 

- Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel to look at the issue of conducting 
equality and diversity audits on two key supplier per year 

 

- progress meeting regarding use of Fairtrade products in all Council 
owned cafes 

 
Resolved:- That the current position in respect of the action plan be noted. 
 

98. PROCUREMENT LOCAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 

 Sarah McCall, Performance Officer, presented the submitted report setting out 
details of the local indicators developed in 2007 to measure the Council’s 
procurement function in terms o

Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL SCRUTINY PANEL - 27/01/11 28B 
 

 

DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL SCRUTINY PANEL 
Thursday, 27th January, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Austen (in the Chair); Councillors Currie, Cutts, Dodson, J. Hamilton, 
Hughes, Johnston, Parker, Sims and Tweed. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Littleboy, Mannion and Pickering.  
 
Also in attendance was Joanna Jones (Community Representative). 
 
 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest to report. 

 
42. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
43. POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY BILL  

 
 Consideration was given to a report presented by Cath Saltis, Head of Scrutiny 

and Member Support, which set out details of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Bill which comprised 156 clauses in five Parts and sixteen 
Schedules. The Parts covered:- 
 

• Police Reform. 

• Licensing. 

• Parliament Square Garden and surrounding area. 

• Miscellaneous including misuse of drugs and arrest warrants. 

• Final Provisions. 
 
Parts one and two were directly relevant to the Council.  
 
Part 1 covered provisions to abolish Police Authorities and replace them with 
directly elected Police and Crime Commissioners. Police and Crime 
Commissioners would be responsible for holding the Chief Constable of their 
Police Force to account for the full range of their responsibilities. The Chief 
Constable would retain responsibility for the direction and control of the Police 
Force.  
 
Part 2 made amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 (c. 17) to give licensing 
authorities, the Police, Local Authorities with responsibility for controlling noise 
nuisance and communities more powers in licensing decisions. The Bill also 
provided a role for Primary Care Trusts in licensing processes.  
 
This report, therefore, covered these provisions and identified potential 
implications for the Council in more detail.  
 
Further information was also provided on:- 
 

• Police Commissioner being elected through the supplementary system. 



29B  DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL SCRUTINY PANEL - 27/01/11 
  

 

 

• Exclusions of people who could be elected. 

• Membership of the Police Crime Panel. 

• Continued role of the Crime and Disorder Committee and power of 
Councillor Call for Action. 

• Duty to co-operate. 

• Powers to Licensing Authorities. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were raised and clarified where possible;- 
 
- Crimes under the Telecommunications Act. 
- Current positions with regards to Sex Entertainment Licenses. 
- Legalities of an existing Councillor being elected the post of Police 

Commissioner. 
- Implications associated with an Elected Mayor being Police 

Commissioner. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That any potential implications for Community Safety and scrutiny of Crime 
and Disorder matters be identified. 
 
(3)  That further reports be submitted to this Scrutiny Panel as the Bill passes 
through Parliament and detail commencement issues become known. 
 
(4)  That information be sought and provided for this Scrutiny Panel on the 
current position with regards to Sex Entertainment Licenses and the legalities 
and implications of an existing Councillor or Elected Mayor becoming Police 
Commissioner. 
 

44. ROTHERHAM VICTIM SUPPORT  
 

 The Scrutiny Panel offered a warm welcome to Yvonne Cherry who gave a 
verbal report on Rotherham Victim Support.  The service provided confidential, 
emotional and practical support to victims and witnesses in Rotherham dealing 
with the impact of crime, whether this be related to anti-social behaviour, 
burglary, domestic violence, assault, theft or rape. 
 
Rotherham Victim Support worked closely with the Safer Rotherham 
Partnership on a multi-agency basis where victims were concerned. 
 
From April, 2009 to March, 2010 Victim Support accepted 4,858 referrals in 
Rotherham and from April to December, 2010 4,662 referrals had been 
accepted.  Out of these 4,662 512 had been as a result of a victim calling into 
the office in Rotherham.  Comparable data showed that there had been 25 
victims calling into the office during December, 2009 and this had increased to 
63 during December, 2010. 
 
The service was delivered by volunteers and supported by three members of 
staff in Rotherham.  Risk assessments were always undertaken before a 
volunteer was allowed to visit a victim.  A Victim Care Unit was also based in 
Mexborough running an 8.00 a.m. to 8.00 p.m. service Monday to Friday.  
Consideration was currently being given to the possibility of extending this over 



DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL SCRUTINY PANEL - 27/01/11 30B 
 

 

the weekend. 
 
Further information was provided on the number of agencies working with 
Victim Support, the reporting and inclusion of reports on the Police computer 
system and the work in signposting to accessible services,  
 
Glen Holmes, a volunteer from Victim Support, provided further information on 
his role and now the service was funded. 
 
Yvonne Cherry drew further attention to the witness service and the support 
provided through the justice system.  
 
A discussion and question and answer session ensued and clarification sought 
on:- 
 
- Scrutiny of the service through their work with the Safer Rotherham 

Partnership. 
- Excellence of the support being provided. 
- Identification of funding sources and outcome reporting. 
- Signposting and referrals to other agencies. 
- CRB checks and training for volunteers. 
- Implications for Rotherham should the funding streams be removed and 

the service move to Mexborough. 
- Statutory levy funding for Victim Support. 
- Home visits throughout the borough. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That Yvonne Cherry and Glen Holmes be thanked for their 
contributions. 
 
(2)  That a briefing note on the work on Victim Support be provided for all Panel 
Members. 
 
(3)  That further information be provided on the funding streams and statutory 
levy funding for Victim Support. 
 

45. NATIONAL INDICATOR SET AND FEAR/PERCEPTIONS OF CRIME - 
CURRENT POSITION  
 

 The Scrutiny Panel offered a warm welcome to Steve Parry, Neighbourhood 
Crime and Justice Manager, who gave presentation on the national indicator 
set and the current position with regards to the fear and perception of crime. 
 
The presentation drew specific attention to:- 
 

• The National Indicator Set. 

• The Single Set of Indicators. 

• Draft Data List out for consultation. 

• Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour Statistics. 

• Latest figures across all categories down 11.2%. 

• Performance against “All Crime” categories across South Yorkshire down 
10.4%. 

• Crime detection rates. 

• Confidence and Satisfaction and the latest results of the “Your Vice 



31B  DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL SCRUTINY PANEL - 27/01/11 
  

 

 

Counts” survey. 

• SNT satisfaction rates consistent with the exception of Rotherham North 
and Rotherham South Area Assembly areas. 

 
Steve Parry reported on the Joint Action Group meeting, which was the 
operational delivery arm of the Safer Rotherham Partnership, which was held 
yesterday.  The results of the survey were discussed and an action plan to 
address any areas was being devised. 
 
Overall it was noted that the number of crimes being committed was reducing 
significantly, but unfortunately the perception of crime reducing was not 
comparable. 
 
A discussion and question and answer session ensued and clarification sought 
on:- 
 
- Inaccuracies in the satisfaction rates across the high risk areas for 

Rotherham North and Rotherham South. 
- Trailblazing and excellent partnership workings identified in the areas for 

Rotherham North and Rotherham South. 
- Accuracy of the statistics presented and the decreased reporting of 

crime due to lack of response by the Police. 
- Significant increases in fly tipping. 
- Inclusion of the current standards in the Single Data Set. 
- Impact of perception of crime on the image of Rotherham. 
- Appropriateness of Scrutiny being involved in the consultation process for 

the Single Data Set. 
 
Resolved:-  That Steve Parry be thanked for his very informative presentation. 
 

46. PARTNERS AND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER MEETINGS (PACT)  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Steve Parry, Neighbourhood 
Crime and Justice Manager, which set out details of the Casey Review 
(Engaging Communities in Fighting Crime) examining how to better engage 
communities in the fight against crime and the raising of public confidence in 
the Criminal Justice System.  The review set out a number of priorities for 
Community Safety Partnerships, one of which was ‘One dialogue with the public 
on crime’, the main driver being the introduction of Partners and Communities 
Together (PACT) meetings in every Safer Neighbourhood Team (SNT) Area. 
 
In February, 2009, the Area Assembly Chairs supported the proposal for PACT 
meetings in Rotherham to be accommodated within existing Area Assembly 
meetings and the PACT process was currently established within that overall 
structure across the seven Area Assembly/SNT areas. 
 
It was felt overall that Rotherham easily integrated the PACT meeting into 
existing, well established structures and was well advanced in terms of 
partnership working and boundaries that were co-terminous e.g. SNTs, Area 
Assemblies, Streetpride, Localities etc. 
 
Evidencing the effectiveness of PACT meetings in reducing crime and disorder 
was difficult, other than to establish that if an issue was raised at the PACT, it 



DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL SCRUTINY PANEL - 27/01/11 32B 
 

 

was addressed by the authorities and as a result of that activity the problem 
ceased and the community informed of the outcome. Rotherham was currently 
seeing some significant reductions in reported crime and anti-social behaviour 
and it may be more appropriate to see PACT meetings as one of a number of 
contributory factors in achieving this success. 
 
However, the Police had since informed the Safer Rotherham Partnership that 
the PACT “stand alone” meetings would no longer take place, but gave their 
assurance that communication would continue. 
 
A discussion ensued and the following issues were raised and subsequently 
clarified:- 
 
- Success of the PACT process in some Area Assemblies. 
- The raising of expectations of the communities. 
- PACT as a dynamic and responsive way of communication. 
- Trailblazing success of the PACT process in Rotherham North. 
 
Resolved:-  That the current position in relation to the PACT process in 
Rotherham and progress made to date be noted. 
 

47. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - RED STATUS ACTIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Sarah McCall, Performance 
Officer, which set out how the Council intended to procure its goods, works and 
services in order to support the Authority’s overall aims and objectives over the 
life span of the Strategy.  It outlined the Council’s current position and clearly 
pointed to areas where improvement was needed with a supporting action plan 
to deliver those areas.  The associated action plan was managed by the 
Council’s Procurement Panel and actions within were assigned owners and 
performance managed. 
 
There were currently three action points in the procurement strategy action 
plan that had red rag status assigned to them:- 
 

• 2.02 Publication of a Rotherham Procurers’ Guide. 

• 2.03 VCS training to be provided by procurement officers. 

• 3.05 Equality and diversity audits on two key suppliers per year. 
 
In terms of 2.02 the Procurement Panel have been using generic guidance 
drawn up by the National Audit Office for interim advice.  This guidance was 
extremely thorough, up-to-date and relevant for any Local Authority to use.  In 
light of the lack of resources it was proposed that officers use this advice as a 
permanent solution, completing the action. 
 
In terms of 2.03 and taking account of the National Audit Office guidance, VCS 
training for procurement officers should not be necessary as the guidance was 
straightforward and contained links to guidance on other areas of 
procurement such as procurement legislation.  If officers needed any 
clarification on certain elements of the guidance, the Procurement Panel 
should be able to provide it.  It was proposed that this action be closed off. 
 
For 3.05 the Council had carried out audits on key suppliers’ environmental 



33B  DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL SCRUTINY PANEL - 27/01/11 
  

 

 

performance for three years running and this had borne good results, including 
the cessation of illegal practices by one key supplier.   This action, therefore, 
remained unchanged and due to an increase in resources in the Community 
Engagement Team following the recent Commissioning, Policy and 
Performance review, it would be rescheduled as a priority for 2011/12. 
 
A discussion ensued and points relating to National Audit Office guidance, the 
resolution of the illegal practices by one key supplier and the lack of match 
funding for ERDF and the re-designation of the action points given the 
recommended action. 
 
Resolved:-  That the reasons for the delayed action points and the proposed 
remedial action be noted. 
 

48. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL SCRUTINY 
PANEL HELD ON 28TH OCTOBER, 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
28th October, 2010. 
 
The Chairman suggested that, in the move towards becoming a paperless 
society, the minutes of this Panel and other minutes placed on the agenda for 
information and noting, be no longer supplied in paper format and that a link be 
provided to the intranet/internet.  One copy would be available at the meeting 
for signing by the Chairman as a correct record.  Members that had difficulty 
accessing the minutes electronically would be provided with a paper copy 
should they be requested from Democratic Services. 
 
Reference was also made to the legalities of the minutes being placed towards 
the end of the agenda for approval and whether these should be one of the first 
items for consideration. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Renewal 
Scrutiny Panel held on 28th October, 2010 be approved as a correct record for 
signature by the Chairman. 
 
(2)  That the legalities of the correct position of the minutes on the agenda be 
investigated and reported back to this Scrutiny Panel. 
 

49. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE  PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE HELD ON  12TH NOVEMBER AND 17TH 
DECEMBER, 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings of the Performance 
and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 12th November and 17th December, 
2010. 
 
Resolved;-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

 


